Nature of the Award: The award is exclusively based on merit for veterinarians engaged 

in veterinary science activities, including teaching and research. 

Only one award will be presented annually. Each award will consist of a Citation/Scroll and 

Cash Prize of Rs 21,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Thousand only). The award may be shared 

by two candidates, if circumstances so required. If in one particular year for some reason 

award is not given then next year it may be given to two scientists. 

6. The controlling authority (NAVS (I)) will ensure that the award money does not deplete the